MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1851.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1851.

Atkins as their surnames; James Arven Annis of Hermon shall Chap. 434. be allowed to take the name of Arven Annis; William Ammi Mitchell of Freeport shall be allowed to take the name of William Harrison Mitchell; Abiel Palmer Paul of Wilton shall be allowed to take the name of William Palmer Bowles; Rebecca Nash Loring shall be allowed to take the name of Rebecca Loring Warren; Eugene Augustus Getchell of Bangor shall take the name of Eugene Augustus Green.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]

Chapter 434.

An act to incorporate the trustees of Corinna Union Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Jacob S. Eliot, Paul M. Fisher, junior, James Incorporators. Hawes, Isaiah Lincoln, Jotham S. Pratt, David Jones, Horace Wentworth, Paul M. Fisher and Campbell Bachelder, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the trustees of Corinna Union Academy, corporate name. for the promotion of literature, science and morality.

Said corporation are hereby vested with all the Rights, powers and privileges. rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corpora-They are authorized to use a common seal, to prosecute and defend suits at law, to make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs and the well ordering of said academy, not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to hold estate real and personal that they may now possess, or may hereafter receive by gift, grant or otherwise, the yearly income of which shall not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars.

Jacob S. Eliot is hereby authorized to call the first First meeting, meeting of said corporation, by posting up notices in two or more public places in Corinna, ten days at least before the meeting of said corporation.

[Approved June 3, 1851.]